McMIiLLAN BINCH MENDELSOHN

TAX LAW BULLETIN

December 2007

HAPPY NEW YEAR! ELIMINATION OF WITHHOLDING TAX ON CONVENTIONAL INTEREST
PAYMENTS TO ARM’S LENGTH NON-RESIDENTS

On December 14, 2007, amendments to the Income Tax Act (Canada) were enacted into law that will eliminate Canadian
withholding tax on conventional interest payments made to arm’s length non-residents of Canada beginning in the new
year. In the March 2007 federal budget, the government announced that withholding taxes in respect of interest payments
made to arm’s length non-residents would be eliminated shortly after the entry into force of the Fifth Protocol to the
Canada-US Income Tax Convention (For further information on this aspect of the Fifth Protocol, please see our previous

bulletin entitled “Withholding Tax on Cross-Border Payments”). However, with the enactment of Bill C-28, Canadian

withholding tax will no longer generally apply to conventional (e.g., non-participating) interest payments made to arm’s

length non-residents on or after January 1, 2008.

BACKGROUND

Under the Income Tax Act (Canada), non-resident lenders are generally subject to a withholding tax of 25% on the gross
amount of interest they collect from Canadian resident borrowers. However, this withholding tax is generally reduced
to a rate of 10% for non-resident lenders that are entitled to the benefits of an income tax treaty. The law requires the
Canadian borrower to withhold any such tax from payments made to the lender and remit the tax to the Canada Revenue

Agency.

BENEFITS OF THE STATUTORY CHANGE

The accelerated elimination of withholding tax on interest payments is a welcome development for both non-resident
lenders and Canadian borrowers. Canadian borrowers will particularly benefit where a withholding tax exemption would not
otherwise have been available because they will no longer face demands to “gross-up” interest payments to compensate for
the imposition of withholding tax. Even if a withholding tax exemption, such as the exemption on certain long-term loans,
was otherwise available, the new statutory changes will reduce transaction costs as the need for additional documentation

and structuring to fit within an applicable withholding tax exemption has largely been eliminated.

>>>


http://www.mcmbm.com/Upload/Publication/WithholdingTax_Cross-BorderPayments_1007.pdf

ABOUT MCMILLAN BINCH MENDELSOHN LLP

McMillan Binch Mendelsohn LLP, one of Canada’s leading business law firms, is committed to advancing our clients’

interests through exemplary client service combined with thoughtful and pragmatic advice. The firm is a values-driven

organization that takes a dynamic and sophisticated approach to providing practical and creative solutions to its clients.

Its client first, team-based approach draws effectively upon our diverse expertise. The firm has a national, cross-border

and international practice and has grown to be one of the top 20 largest firms in Canada. The firm is agile and flexible,

committed to always striving for excellence. For additional information, visit www.mcmbm.com.

The foregoing provides only an overview. Readers arve cantioned against making any decisions based on this material alone. Rather, a

qualified lawyer should be consulted.

TAX LAW GROUP

© Copyright 2007 McMillan Binch Mendelsohn LLP

For further information, please contact your McMillan Binch Mendelsobn lawyer, or one of the following members of our Tax Group:

TORONTO

Sheila M. Crummey
Michael Friedman
Mary-Ann Haney
Melissa McBean
Todd Miller

Ryan Morris
Catherine Roberts
Laura Stoddard
Michael D. Templeton
Richard B. Thomas
David Wentzell
Jamie Wilks
Mickey Yaksich

MONTREAL

Louis-Frédérick Coté
Andrew Etcovitch

John Israel Galambos

416.865.7017
416.865.7914
416.865.7293
416.865.7073
416.865.7058
416.865.7180
416.865.7202
416.865.7277
416.865.7837
416.865.7179
416.865.7036
416.865.7804
416.865.7097

514.987.5016
514.987.5064
514.987.5058

sheila.crummey@mcmbm.com
michael.friedman@mcmbm.com
mary.ann.haney@mcmbm.com
melissa.mcbean@mcmbm.com
todd.miller@mcmbm.com
ryan.morris@mcmbm.com
catherine.roberts@mcmbm.com
laura.stoddard @mcmbm.com
michael.templecon@membm.com
richard.thomas@mcmbm.com
david.wentzell@mcmbm.com
jamie.wilks@mcmbm.com

mickey.yaksich@mcmbm.com

louis-frederick.cote@mcmbm.com
andrew.etcovitch@membm.com

john.galambos@mcmbm.com

McMiLLAN BINCH MENDELSOHN

TORONTO | TEL: 416.865.7000 | FAX: 416.865.7048
MONTREAL | TEL: 514.987.5000 | FAX: 514.987.1213

www.mcmbm.com 2


mailto:sheila.crummey@mcmbm.com
mailto:michael.friedman@mcmbm.com
mailto:mary.ann.haney@mcmbm.com
mailto:melissa.mcbean@mcmbm.com
mailto:todd.miller@mcmbm.com
mailto:ryan.morris@mcmbm.com
mailto:catherine.roberts@mcmbm.com 
mailto:laura.stoddard@mcmbm.com
mailto:michael.templeton@mcmbm.com
mailto:richard.thomas@mcmbm.com 
mailto:david.wentzell@mcmbm.com
mailto:jamie.wilks@mcmbm.com
mailto:mickey.yaksich@mcmbm.com
mailto:louis-frederick.cote@mcmbm.com
mailto:andrew.etcovitch@mcmbm.com
mailto:john.galambos@mcmbm.com
http://www.mcmbm.com

