TAX LAW BULLETIN

December 2007

HAPPY NEW YEAR! ELIMINATION OF WITHHOLDING TAX ON CONVENTIONAL INTEREST PAYMENTS TO ARM'S LENGTH NON-RESIDENTS

On December 14, 2007, amendments to the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) were enacted into law that will eliminate Canadian withholding tax on conventional interest payments made to arm's length non-residents of Canada beginning in the new year. In the March 2007 federal budget, the government announced that withholding taxes in respect of interest payments made to arm's length non-residents would be eliminated shortly after the entry into force of the Fifth Protocol to the Canada-US Income Tax Convention (For further information on this aspect of the Fifth Protocol, please see our previous bulletin entitled "Withholding Tax on Cross-Border Payments"). However, with the enactment of Bill C-28, Canadian withholding tax will no longer generally apply to conventional (e.g., non-participating) interest payments made to arm's length non-residents on or after January 1, 2008.

BACKGROUND

Under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada), non-resident lenders are generally subject to a withholding tax of 25% on the gross amount of interest they collect from Canadian resident borrowers. However, this withholding tax is generally reduced to a rate of 10% for non-resident lenders that are entitled to the benefits of an income tax treaty. The law requires the Canadian borrower to withhold any such tax from payments made to the lender and remit the tax to the Canada Revenue Agency.

BENEFITS OF THE STATUTORY CHANGE

The accelerated elimination of withholding tax on interest payments is a welcome development for both non-resident lenders and Canadian borrowers. Canadian borrowers will particularly benefit where a withholding tax exemption would not otherwise have been available because they will no longer face demands to "gross-up" interest payments to compensate for the imposition of withholding tax. Even if a withholding tax exemption, such as the exemption on certain long-term loans, was otherwise available, the new statutory changes will reduce transaction costs as the need for additional documentation and structuring to fit within an applicable withholding tax exemption has largely been eliminated.

ABOUT McMILLAN BINCH MENDELSOHN LLP

McMillan Binch Mendelsohn LLP, one of Canada's leading business law firms, is committed to advancing our clients' interests through exemplary client service combined with thoughtful and pragmatic advice. The firm is a values-driven organization that takes a dynamic and sophisticated approach to providing practical and creative solutions to its clients. Its client first, team-based approach draws effectively upon our diverse expertise. The firm has a national, cross-border and international practice and has grown to be one of the top 20 largest firms in Canada. The firm is agile and flexible, committed to always striving for excellence. For additional information, visit www.mcmbm.com.

The foregoing provides only an overview. Readers are cautioned against making any decisions based on this material alone. Rather, a qualified lawyer should be consulted.

© Copyright 2007 McMillan Binch Mendelsohn LLP

TAX LAW GROUP

For further information, please contact your McMillan Binch Mendelsohn lawyer, or one of the following members of our Tax Group:

TORONTO

	Sheila M. Crummey	416.865.7017	sheila.crummey@mcmbm.com
	Michael Friedman	416.865.7914	michael.friedman@mcmbm.com
	Mary-Ann Haney	416.865.7293	mary.ann.haney@mcmbm.com
	Melissa McBean	416.865.7073	melissa.mcbean@mcmbm.com
	Todd Miller	416.865.7058	todd.miller@mcmbm.com
	Ryan Morris	416.865.7180	ryan.morris@mcmbm.com
	Catherine Roberts	416.865.7202	catherine.roberts@mcmbm.com
	Laura Stoddard	416.865.7277	laura.stoddard@mcmbm.com
	Michael D. Templeton	416.865.7837	michael.templeton@mcmbm.com
	Richard B. Thomas	416.865.7179	richard.thomas@mcmbm.com
	David Wentzell	416.865.7036	david.wentzell@mcmbm.com
	Jamie Wilks	416.865.7804	jamie.wilks@mcmbm.com
	Mickey Yaksich	416.865.7097	mickey.yaksich@mcmbm.com
MONTREAL			
	Louis-Frédérick Côté	514.987.5016	louis-frederick.cote@mcmbm.com
	Andrew Etcovitch	514.987.5064	andrew.etcovitch@mcmbm.com
	John Israel Galambos	514.987.5058	john.galambos@mcmbm.com

McMillan Binch Mendelsohn

TORONTO | TEL: 416.865.7000 | FAX: 416.865.7048 MONTRÉAL | TEL: 514.987.5000 | FAX: 514.987.1213

www.mcmbm.com 2